

**MX - 95/2024**

**Present : Sri A Bose (J.O. Code : WBJO1491)**

**Order dated 07/04/2025**

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A and appearance.

Petitioner files hazira.

Upon perusal of the record, NER report received from SI Subir Mallick of Rajapur PS.

Perused the report, it is found that concerned SI submitted duly forward Rajapur PS dated 07.04.2025 in which it is mentioned that OP is absconding since long and the concerned SI through search was conducted raid and took other initiative to arrest the OP and the attempt was diarised vide Rajapur PS GDE no – 08, dated 01.04.2025.

This court considers the NER report and find that there is no mentioned of the fact that when the concerned police officer was conducted raid to arrest the OP. Further, the claimed GDE no 08, dated 01.04.2025 is not filed before this court. Further the NER report is not satisfactory. Accordingly, SI Subir Mallick of Rajapur PS is hereby directed to remain in person on the next date fixed along with proper document to show regarding his conduct of raids to arrest the OP and what exactly step he has taken to comply the order of this court.

Let the NER report be kept with record for further consideration after appearance of said SI.

To 30.06.2025 for personal appearance of SI Subir Mallick of Rajapur PS with proper document as directed.

**J.M. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah**